

Docket No. 09-17753

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER,
Secretary, U.S. Department of the Treasury, et al.,
Defendants,

and

MICHAEL RODGERS, Pastor,
Defendant-Intervenor/Appellant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
No. 09-CV-02894 · Honorable William B. Shubb*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KEVIN T. SNIDER, ESQ.
MATTHEW B. MCREYNOLDS, ESQ.
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
Post Office Box 276600
Sacramento, California 95827-6600
(916) 857-6900 Telephone
(916) 857-6902 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellant,
Michael Rodgers, Pastor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT8

 I. The Standard of Review Is De Novo8

 II. The District Court Erroneously Denied Intervention As Of
 Right Because Pastor Rodgers Has No Other Forum By Which
 To Protect His Interests In The Challenged Statutes And He
 Has Rebutted Any Presumption Of Adequate Representation
 By The Federal Defendants8

 A. Pastor Rodgers meets the third element of intervention
 as of right because he lacks an alternative forum in which
 he can mount a constitutional defense of the challenged
 federal and state statutes9

 B. Pastor Rodgers meets the fourth element of intervention
 as of right because his interests in the federal and state
 statutes are inadequately represented by the federal
 defendants12

 1. There is a rebuttable presumption that the federal
 government, as a party, will represent Pastor
 Rodgers’ interests in the federal statutes12

2.	Pastor Rodgers has rebutted the presumption of adequate representation by the federal defendants.....	13
i.	The federal defendants have already proffered a narrow interpretation of the challenged statutes which conflicts with ministers’ interpretation, thereby rebutting the presumption of adequate representation	14
ii.	The federal defendants can only claim to defend the federal statutes and therefore cannot adequately represent Pastor Rodgers’ interest in the state statutes.....	17
iii.	Pastor Rodgers is able and willing to appeal an adverse ruling in contrast to the federal defendants who may not be allowed by the Solicitor General to appeal or even be willing to choose to appeal an adverse ruling	18
iv.	The federal and state defendants face an inherent conflict of interest in representing not only the interests of ministers but also the general public	21
III.	The District Court Erred In Denying Pastor Rodgers Permissive Intervention Because He Shares A Common Question Of Law In The Federal And State Constitutionality Of The Challenged Statutes And As An Intervening-Defendant Is Submitting To The Personal And Subject Matter Jurisdiction Of The District Court	25
A.	Pastor Rodgers meets the requirement of Rule 24(b) because he shares the common question of law in the constitutionality of the federal and state statutes	26
B.	Pastor Rodgers has submitted to the personal and subject matter jurisdiction of the district court	27

1.	An independent jurisdictional showing should not apply to Pastor Rodgers because he is seeking to intervene as a defendant and has not filed a counter-claim or a cross-claim	27
2.	Even if independent jurisdiction is required for an intervening defendant who has not filed a counter-claim or a cross-claim, Pastor Rodgers can claim supplemental jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	30
C.	Pastor Rodgers, as a minister, has the strongest interest in the outcome of the litigation and should not be denied permissive intervention under the guise of judicial economy	31
D.	Pastor Rodgers should be granted permissive intervention because deference should be given to a party with the strongest interest in the outcome of the litigation.....	33
CONCLUSION.....		35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		36
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES		37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arakaki v. Cayetano,
324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)12, 13, 15

Ashwander v. TVA,
297 U.S. 288 (1936).....14

Bank of Am. v. M/V Executive,
797 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1986)20

Beckman Industries, Inc. v. International Ins. Co.,
966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)29

Calif. Dept. of Social Svcs. v. Thompson,
321 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)19

California ex rel Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)*passim*

City of Indianapolis v. Chase Nat. Bank of City of New York,
314 U.S. 63 (1941).....30

City of Santa Clara v. Kleppe,
428 F.Supp. 315 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....27

Conservation Law Foundation of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher,
966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....24

County Sec. Agency v. Ohio Dept. of Commerce,
296 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2002)27

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932).....14

Dawson v. Columbia Ave. Sav. Fund, Safe Deposit, Title & Trust Co.,
197 U.S. 178 (1905).....30

Development Finance Corp. v. Alpha Housing and Health Care, Inc.,
54 F.3d 156 (3rd Cir. 1995).....31

Didrickson v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992)19

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (C.A.D.C. 1986)24

Donnelly v. Glickman,
159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)28

Greene v. United States,
996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993)8

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)19

In re Bayshore Ford Truck Sales, Inc.,
471 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2006)27

In re Benny,
791 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1986)2

Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982).....30

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)19

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller,
103 F.3d 1240, 1247 (6th Cir. 1997)9

National Farm Lines v. I.C.C.,
564 F.2d 381 (10th Cir. 1977)23, 24

Natural Res. Def. Council v. United States Regulatory Comm’n,
578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978)10

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Kempthorne,
539 F.Supp.2d 1155 (E.D. Cal. 2008)22

Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)28

Orange County v. Air California,
799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)25

Pacific Gas & Electric v. Lynch,
216 F.Supp. 2d 1016 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....33

PEST Committee v. Miller,
648 F.Supp.2d 1202 (D. Nev. 2009)32

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. V. Thompson,
259 F.Supp.2d 39 (D.D.C. 2003).....27

Portland Audubon Soc. v. Hodel,
866 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1989)25

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)13, 17, 18

Purnell v. City of Akron,
925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)9, 33

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)1, 10, 13

S.E.C. v. Ross,
504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007)27

San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court—Northern Dist. (San Jose),
187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)8

Sierra Club v. EPA,
995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993)9

Smith v. Marsh,
194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)20

So. Cal. Edison v. Lynch,
307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002)20, 25, 28

Sw. Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)12, 35

Tibor Power Tool Co. v. C.I.R.,
439 U.S. 522 (1979).....22, 23

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....12

U.S. v. Alisal Water Corp.,
370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)11

U.S. v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)11, 29, 32

U.S. v. State of Wash.,
86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996)20

United States ex rel. McGough v. Covington Technologies Co.,
967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)20

Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)10

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002)24

Venegas v. Skaggs,
867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989)28, 29

Waller v. Financial Corp. of America,
828 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1987)8

Warren v. C.I.R.,
 114 T.C. 343 (U.S. Tax Ct. 2000)15, 16

Warren v. C.I.R.,
 302 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2002)16

Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000)33

Yniguez v. State of Ariz.,
 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)19

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

9th Cir. R. 28-2.2 1

26 U.S.C. § 10715, 16

26 U.S.C. § 2654

28 C.F.R. § 0.20(b)18

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311, 30, 31

28 U.S.C. § 13321, 30, 31

28 U.S.C. §§ 1343(a)(3).....1

28 U.S.C. § 136730, 31

42 U.S.C. § 19831

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 17131.6.....4, 17, 18

California Revenue and Taxation Code § 17280(d)(2)4, 17, 18

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....1, 8, 9, 32, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)8, 26, 31, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure*,
Vol. 7C § 1920 (3d ed. 2007)27
